

**No. 06-2410**

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**DEBORAH GALARNEAU,**

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH INCORPORATED,**

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court  
for the District of Maine

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

James R. Erwin  
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP  
One Monument Square  
Portland, ME 04101  
(207) 791-1100 (phone)  
(207) 791-1350 (fax)

Eugene Volokh  
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW  
405 Hilgard Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-3926 (phone)

Evan M. Tager  
Andrew Tauber  
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP  
1909 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000 (phone)  
(202) 263-3300 (fax)

*Counsel for Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Issues Presented .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts .....	3
1.    Merrill Lynch warns Galarneau not to engage in active bond trading. ....	3
2.    A customer complaint alerts Merrill Lynch that Galarneau had again engaged in inappropriate bond trading. ....	4
3.    Merrill Lynch’s internal investigation confirms that Galarneau engaged in inappropriate bond trading.....	7
4.    Galarneau is terminated for inappropriate bond trading and for utilizing time and price discretion. ....	11
5.    Merrill Lynch complies with its regulatory obligation to report the reasons for Galarneau’s termination. ....	12
6.    Proceedings below. ....	14
(a)    The district court excludes all evidence of Galarneau’s request that the U-5 state that she had been terminated for bond trading that was “not appropriate.” .....	14
(b)    The evidence introduced at trial confirms that Galarneau was fired for inappropriate bond trading. ....	15
(c)    The jury verdict and post-trial motion.....	19
Summary of Argument.....	20
Standard of Review .....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page</u>
Argument.....	25
I. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT PLAINTIFF’S DEFAMATION CLAIM. ....	25
A. The Defamation Verdict Cannot Stand Because The U-5 Was Truthful.....	25
B. The Defamation Verdict Cannot Stand Because Merrill Lynch Did Not Act With Malice. ....	28
1. The U-5 was conditionally privileged. ....	28
2. Merrill Lynch did not act with ill will, and neither knew of nor recklessly disregarded the statement’s purported falsity.....	30
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE RELATING TO THE DRAFTING OF THE U-5.....	33
A. Evidence Relating To The Drafting Of The U-5 Was Not Excludable Under Rule 408. ....	34
1. The communications were not offers to settle a disputed claim. ....	34
(a) There was no offer of valuable consideration. ....	35
(b) There was no disputed claim. ....	36
2. The evidence was in any event admissible because it was offered to prove Merrill Lynch’s state of mind. ....	37
3. Excluding evidence of Galarneau’s proposed U-5 language gave her an unfair litigation advantage in contravention of the rule’s purposes. ....	39
B. Evidence Relating To The Drafting Of The U-5 Was Not Excludable Under Rule 403. ....	41
III. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT GALARNEAU’S LOST WAGES WERE CAUSED BY THE ALLEGEDLY DEFAMATORY STATEMENT.....	43
IV. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT LIABILITY FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES .....	45

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page</u>
V. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY EXCESSIVE.....	48
A. Merrill Lynch’s Alleged Conduct Was Not Sufficiently Reprehensible To Merit A Punitive Award Of Over \$2 Million. ....	49
B. The Ratio Of Punitive To Compensatory Damages Is Unreasonable Given The Size Of The Compensatory Award. ....	52
C. Comparison With Other U-5 Defamation Cases Demonstrates The Excessiveness Of This Punitive Award. ....	54
D. A Large Punitive Award Would Frustrate The Public Interest In Accurate Filings Regarding The Conduct Of Securities Brokers. ....	56
E. The Punitive Award Should Be Substantially Reduced.....	57
Conclusion .....	58
Certificate of Compliance .....	59
Certificate of Service .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Acciardo v. Millennium Sec. Corp.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	29, 56
<i>Alicea Rosado v. Garcia Santiago</i> , 562 F.2d 114 (1st Cir. 1977).....	53
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Charles</i> , 919 F. Supp. 41 (D. Me. 1996).....	30
<i>Ballard v. Wagner</i> , 877 A.2d 1083 (Me. 2005).....	31
<i>Bankcard Am., Inc. v. Universal Bancard Sys.</i> , 203 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	37, 39, 40
<i>Baravati v. Josephthal, Lyon &amp; Ross, Inc.</i> , 834 F. Supp. 1023 (N.D. Ill. 1993) .....	55
<i>Bearce v. Bass</i> , 34 A. 411 (Me. 1896).....	29
<i>Bisbal-Ramos v. City of Mayaguez</i> , 467 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	24, 25, 57
<i>Blake v. Pellegrino</i> , 329 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Boerner v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	53
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	21, 24, 46, 51
<i>Broadcort Capital Corp. v. Summa Med. Corp.</i> , 972 F.2d 1183 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	37
<i>Casillas-Diaz v. Palau</i> , 463 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Casumpang v. Int’l Longshore &amp; Warehouse Union Local 142</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Haw. 2005).....	54
<i>Champagne v. Mid-Maine Med. Ctr.</i> , 711 A.2d 842 (Me. 1998).....	43
<i>Cicconi v. McGinn, Smith &amp; Co.</i> , 808 N.Y.S.2d 604 (App. Div. 2005) .....	13, 29
<i>Cohen v. Bowdoin</i> , 288 A.2d 106 (Me. 1972) .....	30
<i>Cole v. Chandler</i> , 752 A.2d 1189 (Me. 2000) .....	30
<i>Crues v. KFC Corp.</i> , 768 F.2d 230 (8th Cir. 1985).....	37
<i>Curran v. Richardson</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D. Me. 2006).....	47
<i>Cyr v. Adamar Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 752 A.2d 603 (Me. 2000) .....	43
<i>Czarnik v. Illumina, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2757571 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 3, 2004).....	54
<i>Dalbec v. Gentleman’s Companion, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1987).....	46
<i>Davis v. Rennie</i> , 264 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2001).....	55
<i>Deere &amp; Co. v. Int’l Harvester Co.</i> , 710 F.2d 1551 (Fed. Cir. 1983) .....	36
<i>Deluca v. Allied Domecq Quick Serv. Rests.</i> , 2006 WL 2713944 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2006) .....	37
<i>Dimino v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 136 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	35
<i>Duffy v. Leading Edge Prods., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	33
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001).....	57
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 2006 WL 3755189 (9th Cir. Dec. 22, 2006) .....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>FDIC v. Hamilton</i> , 122 F.3d 854 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	54
<i>Fahnestock &amp; Co. v. Waltman</i> , 935 F.2d 512 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	55
<i>Faigin v. Kelly</i> , 184 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	41
<i>Garrett v. Tandy Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	45
<i>Glennon v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 132 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	55
<i>Iacobucci v. Boulter</i> , 193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	53
<i>Johnson v. Hugo’s Skateway</i> , 974 F.2d 1408 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	38
<i>Johnson v. Land O’Lakes, Inc.</i> , 181 F.R.D. 388 (N.D. Iowa 1998) .....	36
<i>Kassel v. Gannett Co.</i> , 875 F.2d 935 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>Kraemer v. Franklin &amp; Marshall Coll.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 267 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....	36
<i>Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 993 P.2d 388 (Cal. 2000) .....	53
<i>Lavin v. Caleb Brett USA, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 338550 (D. Me. Oct. 28, 1991) .....	31
<i>Lester v. Powers</i> , 596 A.2d 65 (Me. 1991) .....	25, 30, 31, 36
<i>Levinsky’s Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	24, 45
<i>Lightfoot v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	35
<i>Mandel v. Boston Phoenix, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 198 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	26, 27
<i>Marcano-Rivera v. Pueblo Int’l, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	24



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Merriam v. Wanger</i> , 757 A.2d 778 (Me. 2000).....	43, 44, 45
<i>Mullin v. Town of Fairhaven</i> , , 284 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Negron v. Caleb Brett U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 666 (1st Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	21
<i>Onat v. Penobscot Bay Med. Ctr.</i> , 574 A.2d 872 (Me. 1990) .....	30, 32
<i>Onujiogu v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	41
<i>Rice v. Alley</i> , 791 A.2d 932 (Me. 2002) .....	32
<i>Rippett v. Bemis</i> , 672 A.2d 82 (Me. 1996) .....	32
<i>Romano v. U-Haul Int’l</i> , 233 F.3d 655 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	52
<i>Rowlett v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 194 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	53, 57
<i>Rubert-Torres v. Hosp. San Pablo, Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 472 (1st Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>S.A. Healy Co. v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.</i> , 50 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	41
<i>Savoy IBP 8, Ltd. v. Nucentrix Broadband Networks, Inc.</i> , 333 B.R. 114 (N.D. Tex. 2005).....	41
<i>Schoff v. York County</i> , 761 A.2d 869 (Me. 2000).....	25
<i>Smith v. Heritage Salmon, Inc.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 208 (D. Me. 2002).....	47
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Staples v. Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co.</i> , 629 A.2d 601 (Me. 1993).....	46, 47, 48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Towerridge, Inc. v. T.A.O., Inc.</i> , 111 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Tuttle v. Raymond</i> , 494 A.2d 1353 (Me. 1985) .....	45, 47
<i>Uforma/Shelby Bus. Forms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 111 F.3d 1284 (6th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>United States v. Barone</i> , 114 F.3d 1284 (1st Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>United States v. Hauert</i> , 40 F.3d 197 (7th Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>Urigo v. Parnell Oil Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 852 (1st Cir. 1983).....	38
<i>Veilleux v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000).....	45, 46
<i>Wegerer v. First Commodity Corp.</i> , 744 F.2d 719 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	38
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004).....	53
<i>Winchester Packaging, Inc. v. Mobil Chem. Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	35
<i>Zimmerman v. Direct Fed. Credit Union</i> , 262 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2001).....	50, 56

## STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 78s .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 408 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Anne H. Wright, <i>Form U-5 Defamation</i> , 52 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1299 (1995).....	30, 56
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999) .....	36
Isaac Hunt, Commissioner, SEC, Remarks at 1997 National Society of Compliance Professionals National Membership Meeting (Oct. 9, 1997), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/speecharchive/1997/spch180.txt">http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/speecharchive/ 1997/spch180.txt</a> .....	29
NASD By-Laws, art. V, § 3(a) .....	12, 39
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1965).....	43
Robert D. Sack, SACK ON DEFAMATION (3d ed. 1999).....	44
